Submitting the amendments made in the Article with the title of “Capital and Shares” of the Articles of 
Association regarding the increase of our Company's Registered Capital Ceiling to the approval of the 
General Assembly, 

The Increase of Registered Capital Ceiling in Article 7 of the Company's Articles of Association increased 
from 1,750,000,000,- (One billion seven hundred and fifty million TL) to 5,000,000,000,-TL. (Fıve billion 
million TL) in accordance with the Turkish Commercial Code and Capital Market Legislation, and submitting 
the amendment text of the articles of association in Annex-4 regarding the said amendment to the General

[...]

Annex-4 
VAKIF GAYRİMENKUL YATIRIM ORTAKLIĞI AŞ AMENDMENT TEXT 

CURRENT TEXT 

CAPITAL AND SHARES 

ARTICLE 7. The registered capital of the company is 
1.750.000.000,-TL (One billion seven-hundred and fifty 
thousand Turkish Lira) divided into 175.000.000.000 (One 
hundred and seventy-five billion) shares, each of which with 
a nominal value of 1 Kr (One Kurush). The registered capital 
ceiling permission granted by the Capital Markets Board is 
valid for the years 2022-2026 (5 years). in order for the Board 
of Directors to take a capital increase decision after 2026 it is

[...]

for a new period by obtaining permission from the Capital 
Markets Board for the previously allowed ceiling or a new 
ceiling amount. If the said authorization is not obtained, the 
Company cannot increase the capital with the decision of the 
Board of Directors. 

The issued capital of the company is 1,145,000,000,-TL (one 
billion one hundred and forty-five million Turkish Liras) fully 
paid in, and divided into 145,000,000,000 (one hundred and 
forty-five billion) shares, each of which with a nominal value 
of 1 Kr (One Kurush). 911.490.044,-TL (Nine hundred eleven 
million four hundred ninety thousand and forty-four Turkish 
Liras) of the capital was paid in cash by the shareholders, 
228.809.956,-TL (two hundred and twenty eight million eight 
hundred nine thousand nine hundred and fifty six Turkish lira) 
TL 4,700,000 (four million seven hundred thousand Turkish 
Liras) of the profit was transferred to the capital by adding the 
positive differences of capital adjustment to the capital.  

The shares of the company are divided into A and B groups. 
Share groups representing the issued capital consist of

[...]

Capital Markets Board for the previously allowed ceiling or a 
new ceiling amount. If the said authorization is not obtained, 
the Company cannot increase the capital with the decision of 
the Board of Directors. 

The issued capital of the company is 1,717,500,000,-TL (one 
billion seven hundred seventeen million five hundred 
thousand Turkish Liras) fully paid in, and divided into 
171,500,000,000 (one hundred seventy one billion five 
hundred  million) shares, each of which with a nominal value 
of 1 Kr (One Kurush). 1.483.990.044,-TL (one billion four 
hundred eighty three million nine hundred ninety thousand 
forty-four) Turkish Liras) of the capital was paid in cash by the 
shareholders, 228.809.956,-TL (two hundred and twenty eight 
million eight hundred nine thousand nine hundred and fifty 
six Turkish lira) TL 4,700,000 (four million seven hundred 
thousand Turkish Liras) of the profit was transferred to the 
capital by adding the positive differences of capital 
adjustment to the capital.  

The shares of the company are divided into A and B groups. 
Share groups representing the issued capital consist of